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Introduction

This bulletin has been produced in the hope that it msy be
of some relevance to the increasing number of workers involvéd
in the region=l problems of the agricultural sector, It also offers
material of interest to those doing research on the more general
problems of manpower on a regional basis,

The data relates exclusively to the post war period and in
general an attempt has been made to convert the data from various
sources onto a Ministry of Latour regionzl basis. It wes felt
on the one hand that counties form too smell a unit of analysis
for many purposes, and on the other hand most of the data relating
to generzl lebour merket conditions is produced and classified by
the Hinistry of Iabour,

Having converted to lMinistry of Labour regions important
problems still remain, The definition of Ministry of Labour
regions has not been constent over the post war period. In 1959
Eastern and Southern regions were combined and in 1961 three

existing regions (Midlands, Horth idlands and Ezst and West

Ridings) were coubined to form two new regions -~ new Midlands

(014 Midlands plus Forth Midlsnds minus Lincolnshire) and

Yorkshire and Lincolnshire (old East ond West Ridings plus Lingslnshire).
The mnjor deficiency is regional data on wage earnings., Industrial

wage ecrnings at the regionsl level are only availeble as from 1960.

The pesition for agriculture is even worse with data for 1961..

1963, Also, there is no available data on regionnl cost of living

differences, an importent omission in vublished etatistics which should

be corrected. Definitions and sources of data will be found in the Appendix,




Table T,1 AGRICULTURAL REARNIIGS

This table has been omitted at the request of

the Ministry of Agriculture, who are not prepared

to release the statistics for general use.




Teble I.2.

INDUSTRIAL BARNINGS(London and S.E, 1960°= 100)

London and
South Enst

Bastern and

Southern

South
West

Midland

Yorks and
Lincs

North
Hest

Horther

Scotland

Noxthern
Ireland

100
107.5

113.9

97.5
103.7
109.0

112.4

&B.1
95.8
100.1
104.0

114.9

93.3
100.4

103,

93.7

78.0

82.5




Table 1.2,

THDUSTRIAL IARNTNGS

London and
South East

Eastern and

" Southern

South
W

West

Midland

Yorks and
Lincs

North
West

ANorthern

Scotland

Northern
Ireland

. S . . d
291 1

313 1
331
242
369

e d
283 10

501 10
317 5
327 4

358 0

s .

256

279
291

302

d

0

s d
2583 9

277 1
285 11

4

s d
227 1

240 1

247




Toble IT.1.

TCTLAL _AGRICULTURLL EMPLOYE

IS

London and

Bastern

Southern

South:-Vest

Midland

North

East end West
Ridings

North West

Horthern

Scotland

Northern
Ireland

South East

101,961
102,665
100,540
96,660
93,989
90,605
86,878
81,367
77,402
75,392
71,792
69,273
66,145
61,952
59,071
56,830

52,608

85,515
84,814
83,553
80,861
77,653
75,691
75,549
70,752
68,051
67,404

65,021

46,250
48,634
49,933
46,854
45,085
43,875
42,376
40,213
38,144
37,710
36,247

99,691

96,207

92,156

87,327

84,261

79,609

68,693
70,992
71,201
68,755
€5,824
64,618
63,064
60?209
56,853
56,181
54,892
54,596
52,236
49,427
47,268
45,696

42,550

50,782
53,335
52,369
50,25%
48,177
47,292
46,248
43,509
41,523
41,178
39,764
38,999
37,100
35,228
34,040
32?868

30,576

Midland

70,205
74,407
72,123
70,797
67,669
65,548
63,571
61,530
58,326
57,553
55,773
54,884
50,622
47,813
46,339
45,710

42,640

32,198
53,538
33,167
32,158
31,144
30,410
29,980
28,308
26,448
26,314
25,445
25,229
24,074
22,747
22?025
21?521

20,099

34,079
34,889
34,006
32,029
30,745
29,819
28,682
26,685
25,174
24,812
23,886
23,667
22,546
21,529
20,936
20,518

19,283

39,139

40,169

. 39,517

38,085
36,953
36,596
36,408
34,603
52,838
32,041
31,256
30,923
29,820
28,402
27?604
26?941

25,515

89,414
89,357
e8,128
87,710
84?701
79,954
78,029
75,807
72,963
71,800
70,501
68?624
66?988
65,634
62?200
59,600

55,685

61,327
56,935
53,861
50,117
46,269
45,004
43,560
40,780
38,690
36,686
35,128

33,738

32,695

30,091
29?700

27,200




Tahle II.Z,(&)

MIGRATTIOK

o

LGRICUIIURAL  EMPLOYEES

s ABSOLUTH

London and
South East

Eastern

[

Southern

South West

Horth
IHidland

Bast and Vest

Ridings

liorth West

Northern

Secotland

Rorthern
Ireland

-~ 5,603
- 704
2,125
3,880
2,671
3,384
3,727
5,511
3,965

- 1,868
1,331
651
2,672
3,208
1,962
2,142
2,817
2,681
647

2,385

- 1,732
~ 2,404
- 1,299
1,363
1,769
1,210
1,499
2,163
2,069
434

1,897

1,577
3,484

4,051

4,829

3,066

4,652

- 2,595

- 379
- 1,340
371
1,009
1,014
734
430
1,672
1,860
154

869

- 1,245

4,072
4,392

3,744

3,848
1,265
1,444
2,780
2,090
2,004
1,558
1,390
1,043
2,604

391
2,500

1,620




Table I1,2.{% MIGRATION OF AGRICULTURAL BHPLOYEES : PERCENTAQGE

1 London and

) a8 ¥ T ot _ I R -n
North Tast and Vest North West |Northern | Scotland Northern
South East

Fastern | Southern | South West Midlapd Midlend Ridings Troland

- 5.81 -3.89 | -39 | -29 | .02 - 1.19 - 2.22 - 1.1

~ 0,69 ) - 3434 - 5,02 |- 5.98 - 4.16 . . 0,08
2,06 2 | 9.29 1.81 3.Q7 1.10 : 1.35
3.85 3.46 4,04 1.84 3,04 0.46

4,23 4,13 4.41 ¥ 3.46

1.83 3.13 5.60

2,40 . , .51 2,40

4.52 ; 4,95 1 2,84

5.57 . 3,75

1.18 ' 1.59

2,29 . 1,68

2,78
2.38
2.02

5.25




Table II.3.(a) TOTAL AGRICULTURAL EMILOYRES

London and
South East

. North Fast and Vest | . o Northern
n . . T G < .. v e ¥ \
Eastern | Southern | South-yest | Midland Midland Ridings North-West | Northern | Scotland Treland

71,500 155,880 69,390 | 48,420 | 65,210 26,680 25,250 53,290 | 84,950 50,124

69;200 149,550 66,890 45,800 62,970 28,140 24,740 32,880 82,710 48,753

66,170 139,540 65?100 - 43,550 59,880 25,750 23,750 28,490 80,610 44,558
' : Midland Yorks and Lincs ‘ ' '
63?170 134,320 61:320 : 65?340 57?690 23?190 28?100 77?590 44,760

61,860 127?190 60,880 66?470 58,480 22?620 26,590 77,340 41,438

60,030 122,660 57,200 60,360 55,840 21,540 25,320 72,450 39,390




Tabie TII.3.(h) REGIONAL, AGRICULMURAL EMPLOYEES AS A PERCENTACE OF
U5l AGRICULTUC.L, EMPLOYAEES

London and
South East

North East and West

: Northern
v Hel W S \ S 1 V
Midland Ridine Horth E_Bu't Northern Scotland Wales

Ireland

Bastern | Southern | South West | Midland

10.91 23,78 10.59 7.32 9.95 4.07 3.85 12.96 3¢32 7.65
10,96 23.68 10.59 7.25 9,97 4.46 13.10 : 772

11.10 . 23,41 10.92 7.31 10,04 4‘32 5,98 13,52 7 T.47
: Midlend Yorks and Lincs
11,03 23.45 10,70 11.41 10.07 13.54 _ . T.73

11.03 22,67 10.85 11,65 10,42 15,78 7.39

11.32 23.12 10.78 11.38 10.53 Fo U 13.66 T.43




Toble _II.3.( c,) REGTOHATL, AGRICULTURALL EMPLOYERS AS [ PERCEN OoF
REGIOVAL, TOTAL EiPLOYELS

Northern

London and - , 7. - North Bast and West
Bastern | Southern | South Wegt |Midland Treland

South Fast Yidlond Ridines North-West | Horthern | Scotland Wales

1.30 6.72 5.68 2.25 4.34 1.44 : 2.56 10.53

1.24 6.22 5.40 2.06 4.10 1.50 2,52 10.11

1.16 5.7T1 5,12 1.94 3.82 1.36 , 9.23
Midland | Yorks and Lincs

1‘09 . 5633 4075 1082 2'63 9-11

1.06 4.97 4.65 1.85 2,64 8,17

.04 4.65 4.30 1.66 2.51 ~ ' 7.94




Table IT.4. PERCENTAGE AGRICULTURAL  UNEMPLOYMENT

London and . e North East and Vest Northern
Teg ; T . RI. - e
South East Eastern | Southern | South Vest | Midland Midland Ridings North West | Northern | Scotland Treland

0.4 0.4 0.% 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.7 1.1 1.1 | 1.4 4.2
0.8 0.8 0.7 0.4 | 1.4 1.0 1.5 5.2
0.7 0.7 0.6 0.4 0.9 | 11 1.5 6.2
0.6 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.7 0.8 1.2 6.0
0.6 0.7 0.5 0.4 1.0 1 ‘ 5.6
1.0 0.5 1.5 8.4
1.0 1.1 : 7.6
0.8 , 0.9 | ' 9.3
9.3
9.6
2.1 11.2

2,2 8.6

1.8 8.6

1.1 1.3

: 1.6 1.6
Midlands | Yorks and Lincs
1.5 2.3

1.0 1.9




Table TII.5, PERCENTAGE AGRICUITURAL UNFILLED VACANCIES

London and

North East and West North West | Northern | Scotland Northern
South East

Eastern | Soutlzrn | South West | Midland Midland Ridings ] Treland

0.5 . 1.2 0.6 1.1 1.0 - 1.2 0.5 1.2 0,4 0,6
0.3 0.4 0.8 0.3 0.3 0.4.. 0.4 0.3 0.3
0.5 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.5 1 0.2 0.2
0.6 . o 0.2

002

1.0
0.8

2.1

0-4 O¢3

0.3 0.4
0.2 .. 0.8
0.6'; 0.3
0.7~ 0.4
0.2, 0.5.

Midland | Yorks and Lincs
004‘ 0'5

Oo6 005‘




Tabld _I1.6 PERCENTAGE AGRICULTURAL - UNEMPLOYMENT MINUS UFFLLLED VACLTCIES

Tondon and North Bast and West Northern

Ireleand

: 3 fa] 2 e a ] . 1T+ }' 0
South Fast Bastern { Southern | Soutkwest | Midland Midland Ridings Horth-Vrest orthern | Scotland Ua}es

- 0.1 = 0.8 0.2 0.7 ~0.7 |=-0.9 0.2 Z 0.0 - 0.7 0.8 .9
0.4 0,4 0.1 - 0.1 0.1 0.6 1.C 0.3 0.7 1.0 1.5

0.2 0.1 0.1 . 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.5 0.6 0.9 1.4 1.4

N.,0a
n.a.

n,s,.

0.1° - 0.2 |-o0.4 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.3 - 0.4 | 1.0 | 1a
O,k 0.1 + | =0.2 - 0,1 0.1 . |-o0. 0.6 0.4 1.1 | 0.6
0.5 | -o0.3 . ‘ 0.c |-01 : 1.0 . | 05
0.6 0.0
0.3 |- 0.4
0.4 | 0.2

0.8 0.2.

1.1

1.4 .
1.5

0.4 0.9

1.4 1.3
Fidlands Yorks and Lincs
l.). 1.8 .

0.4 1.3




Table ITI.1,

TOTAL BHPLOYAES

Londen and fast and West

South East

Tastem

Southern

South West

Midland

North
Midland

Ridings

North Vest

Horthem

Scotland

Wales

Northern
Treland

5,058,000
5,109,000
5,180,000
5,184,000
5,259,000
5,284,000
5,585,000
5,%42,000
5,430,000
5,494,000
5,468,000
5,514,990
5,589,180
5,694,430
5,790,700
5,816,090

5,797,000

1,033,000
1,044,000
1,066,000
1,074,000
1,038,000
1,1oi,ooo
1,125,000
1,190,000
1,205,000
1,232,000

1,258,000

930,000
919,000
935,000
946,000
965,000
981,000
983,000
1,047,000
1,065,000
1,075,000

1,026,000

2,318,850
2,403,400
2,442,530
2,516,890
2,556,740

2,637,000

1,050,000
1,049,000
1,060,000
1,055,000
1,071,000
1,076,000
1,096,000
1,113,000
1,124,000
1,137,000
1,197,000
1,221,070
1,239,340
1,270,500
1?290,590
1,311,280

1,327,000

1,955,000
1,949,000
1,972,000
2,010,000
2,020,000

2,011,000

2,242,210

1,359,000

1,379,000

1,404,000
1,405,000
1,418,000
1,434,000
1,463,000
1,484,000
1,501,000
1,500,000
1,502,530
1,535,730

1,567,790

1,771,000
1,765,000
1,797,000
1,821,000
1,795,000
1,725,000
1,808,000
1,831,000
1,857,000
1,869,000
1,857,000
1,850,360

1,873,630

Midland
3,583,800

5,591,990

3,627,000

Yorks and Lincs.

2,190,510
2,214,080

2,224,000

1,888,770

2,837,000

2,886,000
2,615,000
2,956,000
2,942,000
2,935,000
2,971,000
2,98%,000
2,987,000
2,997,000
2,982,000
2,967,150
2,991,650
3,009,680
3,016,040
3,010,990

3,023,000

1,217,000
1,219,000
1,241,000
1,237,000
1,237,000
1,247,000
1,256,000
1,260,000
1,253,000
1,286,000
1,295,000
1,300,050
1,303,240
1,304,260
1,312,350
1,308,480

1,307,000

2,090,000
2,086,000
2,105,000
2,105,000
2,102,000
2,116,000
2,133,000
2,153,000
2,146,000
2,165,000
2,144,000
2,150,700
2,160,120
2,161,240
2,189,450
2,181,510

2,187,000

923,000
911,000
921,000

912,000

946,000
955,000

56,000
952,000
953,390
963,590
972,590
977,670
935,840
991,000

462,000
462,000
464,000
166,000
465,000
467,000
470,000
473,000
473,000
476,000
470,000
476,000
482,000
483,000
486,000
507,000

496,000




Table III.2.

TOTAL ABS

OLUTE UNENPLOYHERT

London and
South East

Eastern

Southern

South Wast

Midland

Nerth
Midland

2ast and

Ridings

West

Horth: West

Northemrn

Northemn
Ireland

44,616
44,397
50,497
50,799
60,395
54,271
42,035
42,590
33,957
42,900

68,257

7,725

7,760
9,228
6,368

11,495

10,277

9,791
7,843

8,717
12,061

17,714

8,862

7,528
11,099

10,311

8,344

7,153
7,562

2,939

10,805
11,962
3,024
9,242
1,298
13,467
11,912
9,684
10,663
15,124

21,540

32,053

5,997
5,459
6,988
4,247
15,760
8,042
7,344
6,602
7,468
14,712

22,674

13,758
13,452

11,747
41,399
19,619
15,243
15,647
11,575
14,377

55,708

50,995
473,860

141,159
53,463
38,799
41,240
35,982
42,149

78,226

29,711

24,949
27,503
25,763
23,748
49,569
36,778

29,536

14,645

56,599 27,512 20,253 27,262 | 19,686 31,11%

43,171 21,467 16,525 14,78 | 13,217 | 18,775 55,433

18,494 | 11,451 14,663
#idland | Yorks and Lincs
50,336 31,164

40,807

19,196 13,201

27,480 17,244

31,333 20,307 56,471 37,118

21,817 15,518 28,693 2%,273




Table IIT.3. TOTAL ABSOLUTE UNFILLED VACANCIES

Northem
Ireland

London and | o 4o | Southern | Sowth West | Midlang | YoTth | Bast and West

South Rast ¥idland Ridines North West | Northem | Scotland
L c U . g

Not avazilable

107,802 26,538 | 20,650 22,581 | 42,689 | 38,424 42,124 66,529

97,645 22,673 | 19,031 19,395 43,986 | 36,439 36,801 61,267
124,798 29,710 | 25,494 27,622 58,012 | 41,672 44,251 72,161
73,586 21,647 | 20,828 20,978 39,739 | 26,117 24,476 30,182
76,071 20,379 | 18,714 18,464 29,140 | 29,986 26,993 35,033
93,833 23,105 22,483 19,341 42,787 32,358 29,867 “ 46,510
127,549 | 30,138 | 28,3516 | 24,943 55,321 | 36,345 35,316 52,318
111,043 28,906 | 24,158 | 23,137 39,583 34,880 46,117
85,950 24,420 | 18,094 18,659 22,947 | 25,093 28,392 38,593

57,691 17,466 | 13,001 17,19 9,73 15,528 5,509 23,734

72,160 38,210 19,424 . 18,237 16,667 26,%19

106,149 52,084 22,277 | 44,4 26,856 27,354 42,669

111,034 50,658 25,250 30,450 31,177 48,323
' o Midland | Yorks and Lincs
75,370 37,374 18,641 37,324 23,677 26,691

68,814 34,517 18,214 29,688 18,543 19,716

111,182 58,943 24,131 25,422 33,353 36,441




Table TIT.4 TOTLL ABSOLUTE UNEMPLOYMENT MINUS UNFILLED VACANCIGS

London and . . North ast and West - Northern
; D 1 2 Jes L . Lo lorth t \ 1les
South East Bastern | Southem | South West 1idland Midland Ridings North West | Northemn | Scotland Wales Treland

Not available . A
-63,405 | -18,778 | 50,512 | —32,965 3 ~22,669 12,008 | 19,777 | 20,017
-47,148 | -13,450 | - 8,3 ~34,712 | -29,451 . -17,176 20,453 33,399 | 22,467
-93,999 -23,342 ~51,176 | -37,425 -475,453 5,373 8,9e6 7,284
13,190 | -10,152 19,990 | -10,357 110,977 | 15,438 | 44,736 | 13,328
4

21,800 | -10,102 o7 | -8,711 | -21,944 18,430 13,814 | 3

’
,757 | 16,826
2

-51,798 , 314 - 7,9 -32,277 | -25,014 - 7,711 12,766 50,810 9,100
-94,959 -29,74% -10,878 4,339 23,921 878
~77,086 3,9 -28,132 _ -10,135 407 23,587 3,839

~44,050 350 , 2,703 | -10,381 3,556 4,122 | 28,854 | 9,358

10,566 48| 7,146 54,492 17,480 | 61,655 | 26,813

-15,561 R 2,989 1,399 43,127 29,918 72,399 22,713
-62,972 -30,6 - 5, -29,699 | -13,639 _ 10,764 28,832 52,655 9,254

-68,644 A5 -19,933% 1 -18,999 L - 7,516 14,329 39,913 5,463
o ) Midland Yorks &
-13,529 s 13,012 42,758 34,311 57,486 15,216

1,822 26,783 18,575 63,952 50,367 82,567 | 21,782

-64,0%2 3,271 10,080 19,374 28,987 53,052 8,733




Table TIT.5.

TCTLL PERCENTAGE UNEMPLOYHENT

London and
South East

Bastern

Southern

South West

Midland

North
Midland

Bast and Vest
Ridings

North West

Northern

Scotland

Horthermn
Ireland

1.5

0.9

1.5
1.1
1.2
0.9
1.2
1.3

1.1

1.3
007

0.8

0.5
0.4
0.5
0.3
1.1
0.6
0.5
0.5

005

009

0.7

1.0

0.8

1.0

0.8

lidlands

1.4
1.6

0.8

Yorks and Lincs

1.4
1‘7

1.1

2.0

105

3.0
2.5
2.7
2.0

3.

5.4




Table IIT.6. TOTAL PERCENTAGE UNEMPLOYMINT MINUS UNFILLED VACANCIES

London and North East and West Northern

South Bast Southern | South-frest | Midland North West | Northern | Scotland

Midland Ridings Ireland

Not availab

Yoons and

—003

-0.8

-0.5




Table IV.1

OCCUPIED PERSOUS TN AGRICULTURE

£S5 A

PERCENTAGE OF TOLAL OCCUPIED PERSQIiS

Regions

Total Hales

Total Females

Total Males
plus Females

hgricultural
Males

Agricultural

Females

Agricultural

llples plus
Femzles

Agric, Males
as percentage
of total males

hgric, females
as percentage
of totzl females

Total agric.
as percentage
of total

London and S.E.
Southern
Bastern
South-west
Midland

North Midland
E.¥W, Ridings
North~-west
Northern

Wales

Scotland

N, Ireland

3,464,205
839,815
915,293

941,972

1,458,944

1,092,081

1,298,761

1,994,891
961,479

794,917

1,585,335

n.,a,

1,811,538
305,281
541,848
343,209
667,940
443,810
591,724
1,067,363
339,023
246,020

688,293

nN.o,

5,275,743
1,145,096
1,257,141
1,285,181
2,126,884
1,535,891
1,890,395
3,062,254
1,320,502
1,040,937

2,273,628

NeQo

82?451
65,703
145,938
115,073
77,354
100,171
50,747
54,259
59,638
70,715

118,883

n.,a.

14,700
7,681
13,678
12,220
9,553
11,243
4,645
7,619
7,034
10,233

13,914

1.3,

97,151
73,384
159,616
127,293
86,887
111,414
55,392
62,148
66,672
80,948
132,797

Ne.&,

2.380
7,824
15.944
12,216
5,302
9.172
3.908
2.733
6.076
8,896

7:499
26.1

0.811
2.516
4,001
3.561
1.427
2.533
0.785
0.714
2.072
4,159

2.02
4.4

1.841

Conurbations
Greater London
S.E. Lancs,

V. ¥Midlands
West Yorkshire
lierseyside

Tyneside

2,779,690
774,961
742,501
533,563
596,636
253,333{

1,508,618
461,177
579,735
508,019
199,611

113,501

4,288,308

1,236,138

1,122,236

841,582
596,247
366,834

3,158
856
499
776

0.476
0.771
0.402
1.452
0,665

0.423

0.209
0.186
0.131
0.252
0.227

0.159




Table IV.J

(continued)

OCCUPIED PERSONS IN AGRICULTURE A4S

L. _PURCENT..GE

OF TOTLL _OCCUPIED

PERSONS

Regions (Minus Conurbations)

Total Maleg

Total
Females

Total Males
plus Females

Ag'rj_ Cc—
ultural
Males

A;_-;Ti Ce
ultural
Females

Agric,
Molec plus
Femnles

Agric, Maleg
as percentoge
of total males

Lgric, Femoles
as percentage
of total females

Total agric.
as percentage
of total

[ondon and S,E,(~Greater L'don)

aotern

South~west

1id1end (~West Midlond)

North Midland

B, and W. Ridings(-West ¥srlks)

i) S.E, LanCS)
“ii)Mergeyside

lorth Weot (
Jorth(;Tyneside)
Jelegs

Scotland

7, Ireland

648,515
839,815
915,293
941,927

1,092,081
765,108
823,294
728,146

704,917

1,585,335

n,a.

716,443

302,920
305,261
348,848
343,209
228,205
443,810
283,705
406,575
225,522
246,020

688,293

N.Z,

987,455
1,145,096
1,257,141
1,285,181

944,643
1,535,891
1,048,813
1,229,869

953,668
1,040,937

2,273,628

n.,o,

69,233
65,703
145,938
115,073
74,366
100?171
43,000
45,916
58,560
70,715

118,883

n‘o-.

11,542
7,681
13,678
12,220
9,034
11,243
3,869

6,310

6,853
10?233
13,914

n.a‘

80,775
73,384
159?616
127,293
83,400
111?414
46,869
52,226
65?413
80,948

132,797

N.Q,

10,114
7.824
15.944
12,216
10.380
9.172
5.62Q

5.577
- 8.042
8.896

7.499

26,1

3,810
2,516
4,001
3.561
3,959
2,533
1,364

1,552
3.039
4,159
2,202

4ed

8.180
6,409
112.697
9.905
8,829
7.254
4.469

4-. 24-6
6.859
7,776

5.841
19.6




Table IV.2.(a) AGE STRUCTURE OF GAINFULLY OCCUPIED PERSONS IN AGRICULTURE:  MALES: 195

[ “Region 20-24 | 25-29 | 30-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-59 | 60-64 | 6569 | 170-74 [31 hges

London S.E. 7,722 Ty 746 7,025 17,383 16,016 5,761 C 3,706 2,375 82,451
Southern 6,537 6,555 5,797 13,629 12,770 4,596 2,563 1,488 | 65,703
Eastern 14,040 14,447 12,781 31,472 28,876 10,122 5,854 3,091 145,938
South-vest 11,569 11,237 10,049 25,890 | 23,357 49 3,789 2,262 115,073
Midland 8,214 8,082 7,073 15,874 14,257 ; 2,692 1,753 77,354
North Midland | 10,916 11,118 | 9,337 20,459 17,707 , 3,702 2,113 100,171
E.W. Ridings 5,719 5,093 4,590 10,706 9,040 1,631 910 50,747
North-west 6,00 | 5,72 | 5,258 | 11,372 | 9,907 2,0 11,090 54,529
orthern 7,087 6,542 , 11,938 10,028 ,80: ,94 1,169 , 59,638

Wales (inc.Mon.) 7,182 7,195 13,767 12,905 - 1,784 70,715

Conurbation
Greater London
S.E, Lancs.

W, Midlands
West Yorkshire
Uersoyaile

Tyneside

L amid




Table IV.2.(b) AGR STRUCTURE OF GAINFULLY OCCUPTIED PERSOMS TN ACRICULTURE: FEMALES: 1951

Region 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-44 45-54 55--59 60-64 65+ £11 Ages

Southern’ 1,247 1,340 892 715 1,362 1,148 388 201 368 7,681

Eastern 1,977 2,185 1,661 1,295 2,776 2,290 v 342 252 13,678
South~west 1,879 2,026 1,450 1,018 2,084 1,870 446 715 12,220
Midland 1,380 1,468 1,078 761 1,640 1,566 379 682 9,553
North Midland 2,054 1,983 2,042 1,483 : 11,243
E.U. Ridings 57 796 816 702 4,645
North-west 1,208 1,160 - 1,330 1,222 L 7,619
Northern 1,127 1,19 _ 1,118 1,069 i 7,034

Wales (inc.Mon,) | 1,306 1,377 1,637 1,632 10,233

Conurbation
Greater London
S.B. Lencs.
W, Midlends
Wlest Yorkshire
Yergsyoide

Tynegide




Table V.1.

AGRICULTURAL PRODUCT PRICE INDEX

London and
vSouth Last

BEastern

Southern

South: West

Midlands

North

Midlands

East and West
Ridings

North. West

Northem

Scotland

1. Northem
1 Ireland

102.1 .

100.4
102.7
103.6
98.7
91.9
92.5
96.7
9%.6
9.4

100.3
100.1
101.2
100.2
98.1
93.1
92.4
94.3»
93.8
95.7

102.2
99.9
100.4
99.3
98.3
93.9
93.0
93.9
93.9
97.5

102.2

22.8

102.2
100.0
101.7
103.5
99.9
93.5
%.1
97.2

102.0
100.0
102.1
101.0
98.0
9.0
92.7
95.0
93.9
%.5

102.3'”
99.?

100.2
97.4
95.2
92.0
90.2
39.9
0.3

92.3

101.8

99.6

. 101.2

101.5
160.2°
95.7
95.5
%.8
96.7
100.3

101.7

99.6
101.6
102.9

101.2

102.1
99,6
. 102.9,

97;é,f%

95.2
93.5
92.0
93.3
92.0
%.9




)

APPRIDIX

A._ Definitions
I . Earnines
1. Agricultural Earnings: Average weekly earnings (year
ending 30th September) of hired regular whole~time
adult male workers.,
Industrinl Earnings: Average weelly enrnings of male

momial workers (aged 21 and over). April figures.

Lgriculturcl Employment

Totel Agriculturel Employees: Total full time hired

regular workers in agriculture by region., June flgures.
Migration of igricultural Employees: fbsolute: Change in

the number of full time hired regular workers in agriculture
by region.

Migration of ‘fgriculturel Employees: Percent: Chenge in

the number of full time hired regular workers in agriculture
by region expremsed ns percentage of that musber.

Total fLgricultural Employees: Total Employees in agriculture
and horticulture (employed plus unemployed) by region.

June figures.

Regional Agricultursl Employees as a Percertage of Total
Lgricultural Eaployees: Total employees in egriculture

and horticulture (employed plus unemployed) by region

as o percentoge of total U.K. employees (employed plus
unenployed) in agriculture and horticulture., June figures,
Regionnl Lgricultural Employees os a Percentage of Repional
Total Employees: Regionnl Employces (employed plus

unemployed) in agriculture and horticulture expressed

as a percentage of total regional employees (employed plus

unemployed). June figu;es.

Percentoge isgricultural Unemployment: Total aiult mele plus
femecle unemployment in agriculture by region as & percentage
of an agricultural labour force consisting of total full time
hired regular workers plus total adult unemployment in

agriculture by region., June figures,




Percentage Lgricultural Unfilled Vacancies: Total adult

male plus female unfilled vacancies in agriculture by

region os a percentage of agricultural labour force

defined in 4. June figures.

Percentage igricultural Unemployment mimus Unfilled Vocencies.
Total adult male and fernle unemployment mimus unfilled
vaconcies in sgriculture by region as a perceniage of

agricultural labour force defined in 4. June figures.

Total Brployment (411 Industries)

Total Enployees: Estimated numbei of employees (employed

plus unemployed) by region., June figures. The figures

do not include employers or self employed persons or

serving members of H.M. Forces.

Total Absolute Unemployment: Numbers registered unemployed

in each administrative region of England and in Scotland,

Wales end NorthernIrelend, June figures.

Total Absolute Unfilled Vacancies: Mumbers of vacancies

notified by employers and remeining unfilled. June figures.
Total ibsolute Unemployment minus Unfilled Vacancies: Numbers
registered es unemployed minmus unfilled vacancies, June figures.
Total Percentoge Unemployed: Nurmber registered os unemployed
expressed as a percentage of the estimated total number of
enployees (employed plus unemployed). June figures.

Total Percentege Unemployment minug Unfilled Vecancies: Numbers
‘registered os unenployed minus unfilled vacancies 2s a peroentage
of estimated totnl euployees (employed Plus unemployed). June

figures,

Tohnl Ocruied Pergons in Agriculture

1, Occupied Persons in lLgriculture as a Percentege of Total Occupied
Persons: The colurms relate to occupied persons (i.e. excluding
unemployed) aged 15 and over in total and in agriculture and
horticulture and express agriculture and horticulture as o

percentage of the total cccupied persons.




-3 -
Age Structure of Gainfully Occupied Persons in Agriculture:
Holes: Fumbers in each age group of occupied rmoles in
agriculture and horticulture; (age last birthday).
fige Structure of Geinfully Occupied Persons in Agriculture:

Fernnles: Iumbers in eoch age group of occupied femnles in

agriculture and horticulture; (age last birthday).

Ligricultural Product Prices

Lgricultural Product Price Index: see Section C.

Sources
Eornings
Veges and Enployment Section, Ministry of Agriculture
Hinistry of Lobour Gazette

Apgricultural Employment

U.X, Lgriculturcl Statistics

England and Wales Agricultural Statistics

Ministry of Labour Gazette

U.K. Lgricultural Statistics (for Northern Ireland Region)
Ministry of Labour, Statistics Dept., Wotford, Herts.
Ministry of Labour, Stotistics Deypt., Wetford, Herta.

Total Employment (A11 Industries)

Ministry of Lobour Gazette
Ministry of Labour Gazette
Minigtry of Lobcur Gazette

Qotnl Occupied Persons in Asriculture

Census 1951, Ingland and Vales, Industry Tebles. Table 1
Cénsus 1951. Scotland., Volume IV, Teble 1

Census 1951. Northern Irelond. Table XVII

Census 1951. England and Wales. Industry Tables.

Table 5, p. 298, Tsble 6, p. 308.

Rezional Lgriculturol Product Prices

U.K. hgricultural Statistics.

Agricuitural Statistice. BEngland and Wales,

Economic Trends, o, 100, Feb. 1962.

Lgricultural Price Indices, No, 33 Sept, 1964, No. 45 Sept, 1965

(I"IOJLOFOF. )




C. Further Dotz Notes
1. Tables III 4~6 involve a manufactured inconsistency.

.The agriculturai unemployment (or unfilled vacancies

or unemployment mimus unfilled vacancies) figure conaists
of total adult mole plus female unemployment i.e, including
adult part-time and casuzl workers. The labour force
consists of total full time hired regular workers i.e.
including full time workers under 21 but not casuals,

plus the unemployment defined above. The recson for

toaking only adult unemployment (or UV or U-UV) is

beccuse it is impossible to obtain disaggresated figures
of ﬁnemploynent and unfilled vecancies by category
full time; part time; casual.
Tables III 5 and 6
Lgricultural unfilled vacancy stetigtics included, during
the period 1952-56, a large element of double counting
owing to defermbnts of Netional Service being included,
This double counting built up to & penk in 1954 and 1955
and wes therefore proportionately scaled down after an
exemination of the statistics for the years immedistely
prior to 1952 ard after 1956,
The actual 1952 figure was multirliel by 0,5

0.5

0.25

0.25

0.66
IV Census
The figures unfortunately are only available for 1951 beccuse
the Industry Tables have not yet been published for the 1951
Census. The essential difference between the employment
figures in IIT and IV is thot the Census Statistices include
farmers but exclude unemployed and the Ministry of Labour
Statistics include unemployed but exclude formers. The
Ministry of Labour, when celeulating the total working
force in Great Britain (published monthly in the Ministry
of Labour Gazette) uses sn estimated figure for farmers

which has remained unchenged since 1957,




Method of Construction of Regional Agricultural Product

Price Inder. 1955-64.
Steges.

Obtained County figures and agsregated to = regionnl level

sage of crops end fallow

Cattle (excluding nmilk cattle)

Sheep and lambs

Pigs

Milk cattle

Poultry
Obtained weights of 1-6 used in constructing the U.K.
agricultgral product price index, These U.K. weights,
in total, sum to 1000 but the categories 1-6 deliberately
excluded fruit end vegetables. Therefore the weights
were reconstructed for categories 1-6 so they summed
to 1000,
The contribution of each region to the revised U.X, weights
for each category was calculated. The regional weights
vere then reconstrusied go thet those for each region
sumed to 100,
4L produet price index for each category 1-6 oﬁer 1955-64
was calculated, e.g. pig product prices - o weighted
average of pigs (bacon), pigs (other) end sow product
prices,
Combined (iii) and (iv)
(iii) representing cross section weights (by region)
_(iv) representing time series weights (by product) to

give o regionnl product price indexz,






